## CHAPTER 616—H. F. No. 998.

An act relating to wild animals and the safety of hunters and trappers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Hunters and trappers to wear red caps and coats. No person shall hunt, trap, pursue, or assist in hunting, trapping or pursuing any of the protected wild animals of this state in any territory open for the taking of deer with the use of firearms during such open season, unless at least fifty percent of the visible portion of his hunting cap shall be red, and at least fifty per cent of his jacket, excluding the sleeves, shall be red or covered with red.
- Sec. 2. Violation to void licenses.—The hunting or trapping license of any person violating the provisions of this act shall be null and void, and no such licenses shall be issued to any person found violating these provisions for a period of one year from the date of such violation. It shall be the duty of any state game warden or other officer authorized to inspect licenses, to take the licenses of any offender of the provisions hereof into his possession. mark them "void", together with the date of the offense, and turn them in to the director of game and fish. There shall be no other penalty imposed for violation hereof.

Approved April 24, 1943.

## CHAPTER 617-H. F. No. 1372.

An act to appropriate for the purposes therein stated all unexpended or unencumbered moneys appropriated by Laws 1941, Chapter 529 and extending and reenacting all other provisions thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Unexpended balances reappropriated. All moneys appropriated by Laws 1941, Chapter 529, for purposes which have not been accomplished and remaining unexpended or unencumbered on June 30, 1941, are hereby reappropriated to the agencies of state as therein named and for the purposes as therein stated and are made available for the biennium ending June 30, 1945.
- Sec. 2. Provisions of law extended.—All other provisions of Laws 1941, Chapter 529, are hereby extended and reenacted.

Approved April 24, 1943.